

[3480]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.NARENDAR
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

WRIT APPEAL NO: 342 OF 2024

(Writ Appeal under Clause 15 of the Letters Patent, filed against the order made in W.P.No.15844 of 2022, dated 13.03.2024, on the file of the High Court).

Between:

1. N Manoj Reddy s/o Sahadeva Reddy
aged about 26 years r/o 51/160 NGO Colony
Rayachoty 516 269 Andhra Pradesh
Hall Ticket No 271004479
2. Neelapu Ramalakshmi D/o N Venkateswara Rao
Aged 39 years, OCC : Deputy Collector under Training
R/o 481317D Flat No 303 Apace Towers Sri Ramachandra Nagar
Vinayaka Temple Street NTR District Vijayawada 520 008
Hall Ticket No 270602523
3. Keerthi Datla D/o Datla Janardhana Raju
Aged 37 years OCC : Deputy Collector under Training
R/o Flat No 401 H No 396/13 Rupa Residency
Vivekanandanagar Visakhapatnam 530 045
Hall Ticket No 270207929
4. Kavuri Chaitanya S/o Kavuri Babu Rao
Aged 28 years OCC : Deputy Collector under Training
R/o D No 7452 Sita Ramanjaneya Peta
Mangalagiri Guntur 522 503
Hall Ticket No 270705026
5. Khateeb Kouser Bano D/o Khateeb Ahmed Hussain
Aged 33 Years OCC : Deputy Collector under Training
R/o D No 7452 Sitaramanjaneya Peta Palakaluru road
Guntur Club Backside Pedapalakaluru Guntur 522005
Hall Ticket 270711292



6. Mokkarala Achuta Ambarish S/o M V K Sarma
Aged 32 years OCC : Deputy Collector under Training
R/o H No 8253 Jogavanipalem Old Gajuwaka
Visakhapatnam 530026
Hall Ticket No 270211096
7. Madhavi Kotha D/o K Krishna Rao
Aged 39 years OCC : Deputy Collector under Training
R/o Flat No 127 MK Gold Coast Yendada
Visakhapatnam 530045
Hall Ticket No 270205970
8. Sreenivasulu Raju K S/o Reddaiah Raju
Aged about 35 years Occ Deputy Collector Under Orders of Appointment
R/o Kothulagutta Palli Village Guntimadugu Post
Lakkireddy Palli Mandal Annamayya District 516 257
9. G V Ramanakanth Reddy S/o G V Ramana Reddy
Aged about 27 years Occ Deputy Collector Under Orders of appointment
R/o 42/307111 Bhagya Nagar Colony Kadapa 516001
10. John Irqin Palaparathi S/o Belthazer
Aged about 34 years Occ Deputy Collector Under Orders of
appointment
R/o 111420 K K Street Gunupudi
Bhimavaram West Godavari District 534 201
11. Desireddy Nagajyothi D/o D Nagi Reddy
Aged about 45 years Occ Deputy Collector Under Orders of
Appointment
R/o Bukkapatnam V and M Sri Satya Sai District
12. Raghu Kuram S/o K Muthyalu
Aged about 32 years Occ District Employment Officer Under Orders of
Appointment
R/o Thottipampu Village Nagupalli Post Dammapeta Mandal
Bhadradri Kothagudem Telangana 507 306

...PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS

AND

1. Cheni Madhu Babu s/o Cheni Koteswara Rao
aged about 46 years r/o 3200 Raithupeta Down Raghava Puram Road
Nandigama Krishna District Andhra Pradesh 521 185
2. Boddu Lakshmi Kamala w/o Boddu Veerabhadra Rao
aged about 39 years r/o 26497/1/89 Road No 3 Rajya Laxmi Colony
Jaipuri Colony
Nagole Rangareddy District Telangana 500 068

...RESPONDENTS/RESPONDENTS

3. The State Of Andhra Pradesh
rep by its Chief Secretary General Administration Department Secretariat
Buildings Velagapudi Amaravati Guntur District
4. Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission
Rep by its Secretary R and B Building M G Road
Vijayawada Krishna District Andhra Pradesh
5. Vijaya Shanthi Kovathula d/o Late Suresh
aged about 32 years
r/o 321718/2 Atchiyammampeta
Visakhapatnam 530 004 Andhra Pradesh
Hall Ticket No 270208450
6. Dumpala Malleswari d/o D Naga Malla Reddy
aged about 29 years r/o 9179/1 Surendra Nagar Badvel
Kadapa 516 227 Andhra Pradesh
Hall Ticket No 270609037
7. V Sreekanth Reddy s/o Subba Reddy
Age Unknown to the petitioner
r/o Kadapa Andhra Pradesh
Hall Ticket No 271004479

8. K Praveen Kumar Reddy s/o KC Venkat Reddy
aged about 33 years r/o 99011 Shiva Priya Nagar
Madanapalle Chittoor District Andhra Pradesh 517 325
Hall Ticket No 271004479
9. Y Sreenivasula Reddy s/o Jaya Lakshmi Reddy
aged about 29 years r/o 10/550 Bellam Mandi Street
YSR Kadapa 516 001 Andhra Pradesh
Hall Ticket No 271104860
10. Y Aishwarya Reddy s/o Y Ramachandra Reddy
aged about 29 years r/o 9179/1 Surendra Nagar Badvel
Kadapa 516 227 Andhra Pradesh
Hall Ticket No 271201526
11. Raja Chappidi S/o Venkateswara Rao
Aged 35years OCC :Dy Superintendent of Police
R/o Siripuram Medikondur Guntur
Hall Ticket No 270710771
12. Ooha Siri PS D/o Late P Sunil Kumar
Aged 28 years , Asst Prohibition and Excise Superintendent
R/o 40349 Radha Krishna Residency
Vijayalakshmi Colony Chittoor 517001
Hall Ticket No 271002042
13. Bora Jeevan Kishore S/o Bora Prasada Rao
Aged 29 years ,occ : Asst Prohibition and Excise Superintendent
R/o Flat 501 Katta s Surya Heights LBS Colony Srikakulam 532001
Hall Ticket No 270100224
14. K Prasad S/o K Venkatachalam
Aged 28 years RTO R/o East Village Karvetinagar M Chittoor 517582
Hall Ticket No 271008129
15. Sake Mahendra S/o Sake Chinna Krishna
Aged 29 years Deputy Superintendent of Police Civil
R/o D No 27/682 Durga Nagar Dharmavaram

Sri Sathya Sai D Andhra Pradesh
Hall Ticket No 271202948

16.K Aravind S/o K Omkar

Aged 28 years , Deputy Superintendent of Police Civil
R/o Flat no 106 BK Singh Towers
Near New Ayyappa Swamy Temple Saptagiri Nagar Kurnool 518002
Hall Ticket No 271302485

17.K V Siva Prasad S/o K Satya Narayana

Aged 25 years, District Tribal Welfare officer
R/o Agraharam Street Khajipet Mandal
YSR District Andhra Pradesh 516203
Hall Ticket No 271103841

18.Tarini Sanyasirao S/o Ramarao

Aged 36 years, Assistant Treasury Officer
R/o Gozlam village Lakkavarapukota
Vizianagaram District Andhra Pradesh 535161
Hall Ticket No 270205286

19.Kundula Pooja Vihari D/o Kundura Bala Gangadhar Tilak

Aged 24 years , Assistant Treasury Officer
R/o D No715 Opp Village Secretariat
Kovvur Dhramavaram Andhra Pradesh 534340
Hall Ticket No 270505497

20.Pesaru Sindhu Priya D/o Pesaru Linga Reddy

Aged about 28 years ,Occ Deputy Superintendent of Police Under Orders
of appointment
R/o 1019/28/6 Ravindra Nagar Nagaram Keesara Mandal
Medchal Malkajgiri District Telangana 500 083

21.Kolikipudi Pramod S/o K Thirumala Rao

Aged about 32 years,Occ Deputy Superintendent of Police Under Orders
of appointment
R/o Q No C158 NTPC Deepanjali Nagar Parawada Mandal
Anakapalli District Andhra Pradesh 531 020

22. Narreddi Bhanu Prakash Reddy S/o N Gangadhara Reddy
Aged about 30 years ,
Occ Deputy Superintendent of Police Civil Under Orders of
Appointment
R/o D No 13349111 Near Chaitanya High School Vempalli 516 329
23. Nanubala Sai Praveen S/o N Venkata Ramana
Aged about 27 years Occ Deputy Superintendent of Police Under Orders
of appointment
R/o 123545 Flat No SOOD 3rd Floor KCNS Arcade
Beside Bhashyam School Jesus Nagar Anantapur 515 001
24. B Anil Kumar S/o B Subbarayappa
Aged about 32 years Occ Assistant Treasury Officer Under Orders of
appointment
R/o 144 Cholemarri Village PO
Roddam Mandal Sri Satya Sai District 515 124
25. Muppalla Pallavi D/o M Peraiah
Aged about 26 years
Occ Assistant Treasury Officer Under Orders of appointment
R/o 1334601 Flat No 401 Varshitha Homes
Bhimavaram West Godavari District 534 201
26. Gorla Maneesha D/o Gorla Suryanarayana Reddy
Aged about 26 years Occ Regional Transport Officer under Orders of
Appointment
R/o 381 Bukkacharla Village Rapthadu Mandal
Ananthapuram District 515 002
27. Pallem Sreenivasulu S/o Pallem Narasimhulu
Aged about years
Occ Assistant Prohibition and Excise Superintendent Under Orders of
appointment
R/o 9261 CBM Compound Visakhapatnam 03

28. Dhanurbha Dasyam D/o D Madhusudhana Rao
Aged about 29 years
Occ Assistant Prohibition and Excise Superintendent Under Orders of
Appointment
R/o 9261 CBM Compound Visakhapatnam 03
29. Kare Jaya Mounika
D/o K China Narasimha Rao Aged about 30 years
Occ Assistant Prohibition and Excise Superintendent Under Orders of
Appointment
R/o Door No 520 Boddapadu Thotlavalluru Mandal Krishna District
521151
30. Jarugu Vikram Kumar Reddy S/o J V Chalama Reddy
Aged about 29 years Occu District Social Welfare Officer Under Orders
of Appointment
R/o 1029 Konda Vandla Palli Post Hasanapuramu Village
Ramapuram Mandal Annamaiah District 516 504
31. Bhargavi Papathi D/o Kotireddy Bapathi
Aged about 26 years Occu MPDO Under Orders of Appointment
R/o 76 17 464 Opp VMC Park Urmilasubbaraonagar
Bhavanipuram Vijayawada 520012
32. M Sai Naick S/o M Ramesh Naick
Aged about 27 years Occu MPDO Under Orders of Appointment
R/o 21678/2 LBS Road Pileru
Annamayya District Andhra Pradesh 517 214
33. G Nitin S/o G Joshi Babu
Aged about 30 years Occ MPDO Under Orders of Appointment
R/o H No 1442611 Between Two Railway Gates
Morriespet Tenali Guntur District
34. Punnapa Lakshmikanth S/o P Adinarayana
Aged about 26 years Occ MPDO Under Orders of Appointment
R/o 259 Kothapeta Gurramkonda Mandal
Annamayya District Andhra Pradesh 517 297

35.S Sai Manohar S/o Anjaneyulu N

Aged 31 years Occ MPDO Under Orders of Appointment
R/o Hanumapuram Kanekal Ananthapuram 515822

36.Vattikuti Bhavya D/o Leela Prasad

Aged 27 years Occ MPDO Under Orders of Appointment
R/o Ponnur Guntur District

37.Konchada Rupesh S/o Konchada Krishna Rao

Aged about 31 years Occ MPDO Under Orders of Appointment
R/o 398641/1/1 Murali Nagar Visakhapatnam 530007

38.Enaganti Premsagar S/o Eraganti Laxmimanohar Rao

Aged 28 years Occ MPDO Under Orders of Appointment
R/o 101641/16 Veerabhadra Residency Santosh Nagar
Karimnagar Telangana

39.Kappa Ravichandra Reddy, S/o Gopi Krishna

Aged about 25 years

Occ Deputy Registrar in A P Cooperative Services Under Orders of
Appointment

R/o Palasa Srikakulam

...RESPONDENTS/RESPONDENTS

IA NO: 2 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Order dated 13 03 2024 in WP 15844 OF 2022 and batch, pending disposal of W.A.No.342 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s.MOGULURU ISWARYA Advocate for the Appellants, SRI.SRINIVASA RAO BODDULURI Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 & 2, Government Pleader for General Administration for Respondent No3 and Sri.V.Venkata Naga Raju, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List these cases on 29.04.2024 along with W.A.No.258 of 2024 & batch and all other writ appeals arising out of the common order dated 13.03.2024 rendered in W.P.No.15701 of 2022 and connected batch of writ petitions.

In the meanwhile, the appellants shall be entitled to an interim order in terms of the order passed in W.A.No.258 of 2024 & batch on 21.03.2024.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- SK. MD. RAFI
A ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

For A SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Cheni Madhu Babu, s/o Cheni Koteswara Rao, R/o.3200 Raithupeta Down Raghava Puram Road, Nandigama, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh 521 185
2. Boddu Lakshmi Kamala, w/o Boddu Veerabhadra Rao, R/o.26497/1/89, Road No 3, Rajya Laxmi Colony, Jaipuri Colony, Nagole, Rangareddy District Telangana 500 068
3. The Chief Secretary General Administration Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings Velagapudi Amaravati Guntur District
4. The Secretary, Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission, R & B Building M G Road Vijayawada Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh
5. Vijaya Shanthi Kovathula, D/o Late Suresh, R/o.321718/2, Atchiyammampeta Visakhapatnam 530 004, Andhra Pradesh, Hall Ticket No 270208450
6. Dumpala Malleswari, d/o D Naga Malla Reddy, R/o.9179/1, Surendra Nagar Badvel, Kadapa 516 227, Andhra Pradesh, Hall Ticket No 270609037
7. V Sreekanth Reddy, s/o Subba Reddy, R/o.Kadapa, Andhra Pradesh, Hall Ticket No 271004479

8. K Praveen Kumar Reddy, s/o KC Venkat Reddy, R/o.99011 Shiva Priya Nagar, Madanapalle, Chittoor District Andhra Pradesh, 517 325, Hall Ticket No 271004479
9. Y Sreenivasula Reddy, s/o Jaya Lakshmi Reddy, R/o.10/550, Bellam Mandi Street, YSR Kadapa 516 001, Andhra Pradesh, Hall Ticket No 271104860
10. Y Aishwarya Reddy, s/o Y Ramachandra Reddy, R/o.9179/1, Surendra Nagar Badvel, Kadapa 516 227, Andhra Pradesh, Hall Ticket No 271201526
11. Raja Chappidi, S/o Venkateswara Rao, Occ .Dy Superintendent of Police R/o.Siripuram, Medikondur, Guntur, Hall Ticket No 270710771
12. Ooha Siri PS, D/o Late P Sunil Kumar, Asst Prohibition and Excise Superintendent, R/o.40349, Radha Krishna Residency, Vijayalakshmi Colony, Chittoor 517001, Hall Ticket No 271002042
13. Bora Jeevan Kishore, S/o Bora Prasada Rao, Occ- Asst Prohibition and Excise Superintendent R/o.Flat 501 Katta s Surya Heights LBS Colony Srikakulam 532001, Hall Ticket No 270100224
14. K Prasad, S/o K Venkatachalam, RTO R/o.East Village, Karvetinagar M Chittoor 517582, Hall Ticket No 271008129
15. Sake Mahendra, S/o Sake Chiima Krishna, Deputy Superintendent of Police Civil R/o.D No 27/682 Durga Nagar Dharmavaram Sri Sathya Sai D Andhra Pradesh, Hall Ticket No 271202948
16. K Aravind, S/o K Omkar, Deputy Superintendent of Police Civil R/o.Flat no 106 BK Singh Towers Near New Ayyappa Swamy Temple Saptagiri Nagar Kumool 518002, Hall Ticket No 271302485
17. K V Siva Prasad, S/o K Satya Narayana, District Tribal Welfare officer R/o.Agraharam Street Khajipet Mandal, YSR District, Andhra Pradesh 516203, Hall Ticket No 271103841
18. Tarini Sanyasirao, S/o Ramarao, Assistant Treasury Officer R/o.Gozlam Village, Lakkavarapukota Vizianagaram District, Andhra Pradesh 535161, Hall Ticket No 270205286
19. Kundula Pooja Vihari, D/o Kundura Bala Gangadhar Tilak, Assistant Treasury Officer R/o.D No715 Opp Village, Secretariat Kovvur Dharmavaram Andhra Pradesh 534340, Hall Ticket No 270505497

20. Pesaru Sindhu Priya, D/o Pesaru Linga Reddy, Occ Deputy Superintendent of Police Under Orders of appointment R/o.1019/28/6 Ravindra Nagar Nagaram Keesara Mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District Telangana 500 083
21. Kolikipudi Pramod, S/o K Thirumala Rao, Occ Deputy Superintendent of Police Under Orders of appointment Rio Q No C158 NTPC Deepanjali Nagar Parawada Mandal, Anakapalli District, Andhra Pradesh 531 020
22. Narreddi Bhanu Prakash Reddy, S/o N Gangadhara Reddy, Occu Deputy Superintendent of Police Civil Under Orders of Appointment R/o.D No 13349111 Near Chaitanya High School Vempalli 516 329
23. Nanubala Sai Praveen, S/o N Venkata Ramana, Occ Deputy Superintendent of Police Under Orders of appointment R/o.123545 Flat No SOOD 3rd Floor KCNS Arcade Beside Bhashyam School Jesus Nagar Anantapur 515 001
24. B Anil Kumar, S/o B Subbarayappa, Occ Assistant Treasury Officer Under Orders of appointment R/o.144 Cholemarri Village, PO Roddam Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District 515 124
25. Muppalla Pallavi, D/o M Peraiah, Occ Assistant Treasury Officer Under Orders of appointment R/o.1334601 Flat No 401 Varshitha Homes Bhimavaram West Godavari District 534 201
26. Gorla Maneesha, D/o Gorla Suryanarayana Reddy, Occ Regional Transport Officer under Orders of Appointment R/o.381 Bukkacherla Village, Rapthadu Mandal, Ananthapuram District 515 002
27. Pallem Sreenivasulu, S/o Pallem Narasimhulu, Occ Assistant Prohibition and Excise Superintendent Under Orders of appointment R/o.9261 CBM Compound Visakhapatnam 03
28. Dhanurbha Dasyam, D/o D Madhusudhana Rao, Occ Assistant Prohibition and Excise Superintendent Under Orders of Appointment R/o.9261 CBM Compound Visakhapatnam 03
29. Kare Jaya Mounika, D/o K China Narasimha Rao, Occ Assistant Prohibition and Excise Superintendent Under Orders of Appointment R/o.Door No 520 Boddapadu Thotlavalluru Mandal, Krishna District 521151
30. Jarugu Vikram Kumar Reddy, S/o J V Chalama Reddy, Occu District Social Welfare Officer Under Orders of Appointment R/o.1029 Konda Vandla Palli Post Hasanapuramu Village, Ramapuram Mandal, Annamaiah District 516

31. Bhargavi Papathi, D/o Kotireddy Bapathi, Occu MPDO Under Orders of Appointment R/o.76 17 464 Opp VMC Park Urmilasubbarao Nagar Bhavanipuram Vijayawada 520012
32. M Sai Naick, S/o M Ramesh Naick, Occu MPDO Under Orders of Appointment R/o.21678/2 LBS Road Pileru Annamayya District, Andhra Pradesh 517 214
33. G Nitin, S/o G Joshi Babu, Occ MPDO Under Orders of Appointment R/o.H No 1442611 Between Two Railway Gates Morriespet Tenali Guntur District
34. Punnapa Lakshmikanth, S/o P Adinarayana, Occ MPDO Under Orders of Appointment R/o.259 Kothapeta Gurramkonda Mandal, Annamayya District, Andhra Pradesh 517 297
35. S Sai Manohar, S/o Anjaneyulu N, Occ MPDO Under Orders of Appointment R/o.Hanumapuram Kanekal Ananthapuram 515822
36. Vattikuti Bhavya, D/o Leela Prasad, Occ MPDO Under Orders of Appointment R/o.Ponnur Guntur District
37. Konchada Rupesh, S/o Konchada Krishna Rao, Occ MPDO Under Orders of Appointment R/o.398641/1/1 Murali Nagar Visakhapatnam 530007
38. Enaganti Premsagar, S/o Eraganti Laxmimanohar Rao, Occ MPDO Under Orders of Appointment R/o.101641/16 Veerabhadra Residency Santosh Nagar Karimnagar Telangana
39. Kappa Ravichandra Reddy, S/o Gopi Krishna, Occ Deputy Registrar in A P Cooperative Services Under Orders of Appointment, R/o.Palasa Srikakulam (1 to 39 by RPAD)
40. One CC to SRI.MOGULURU ISWARYA Advocate [OPUC]
41. One CC to SRI.SRINIVASA RAO BODDULURI Advocate [OPUC]
42. One CC to Sri.V.Venkata Raju, Standing Counsel (OPUC)
43. Two CCs to GP for General Administration, High Court of A.P.(OUT)
44. The Section Officer, Writ Posting, High Court of A.P.
45. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

GN,J & HN,J

DATED:18/04/2024

NOTE: LIST THESE CASES ON 29.04.2024 ALONG WITH W.A.NO.258 OF 2024 & BATCH

ORDER

WA.No.342 of 2024

DIRECTION

